'

Bt

In accordgnce with *
Rule 18.7 of the I_l Q03
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

ceem a0 Notice of progress report in voluntary
192 of the In H H
s winding up

ol 9

Companies House

M

17!10/2018 #211
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number l—’—’ir[—’—,—,—

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full I Dorwin Limited

bold black capitals.

E Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) I John Anthony

Surmame I Dickinson

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber[ 66 Prescot Street

street { London

Post town [ E1 8NN

County/Region ‘

e [ [ [T [

Country

u Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s) James Alexander "S:Zfal's'g:c'g::’t; el 5 about

Surname Snowdon another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number | 66 Prescot Street OOther lquidator

Street ‘ London another liquidator.
|

Post town ‘ E1 8NN

County/Region ‘

s | T [ [ [T [

Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

Period of progress report

2 s [2fof1[7

To date

2o b8 f2loMfs ~

Progress report

The prograess report is attached

Sign and date

Liguidater's signature

Signature
x % ,

Signature date

i [ Bl

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information n Important information
You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The ¢ontact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

“reanre Irma Sabonyte E Where to send

Comgary rame ~ 4 Backer Winter LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below;

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,

|
[Mﬂ'e“ 66 Prescot Street
|
|

London Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U7.
DX 33050 Cardiff.
Postown B BNIN
County/Region
- l_ lilil_ ’_f[— [_[_ ﬂ Further information

[ Country
For further information please see the guidance notes

on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

ox

e 020 7309 3800

Checklist This form is available in an
We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at

www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

{J The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O] You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




- CBW
_—

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT

For the year ending 20 August 2018

DORWIN LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

15 October 2018

Carter Backer Winter LLP
66 Prescot Street
London
E1 8NN



. DORWIN LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
‘ Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report

15 October 2018

CONTENTS

Abbreviation Summary

1. Executive Summary

2. Receipts and Payments Account

3. Joint Liquidators’ actions since their last Annual Progress Report
4. Assets

5. Liabilities

6. Dividend Prospects

7. Investigation into the affairs of the Company
8. Pre-Appointment Costs

9. Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

10. Joint Liquidators’ Expenses

11. Further Information

12. Summary

APPENDICES

1. Statutory Information

2. Joint Liquidators *Receipts and Payments Account

3. Details of the work undertaken during the Reporting Period

4. Details of Time Incurred in accordance with SIP 9, CBW’s Rates Policy and their policy on the

reimbursement of Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements

CBW reference: JAD/NS/IS/D0O659



. DORWIN LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report

15 October 2018

ABBREVIATIONS

The following abbreviations are used throughout this Report and are summarised below:

Acasta Acasta Consulting Limited of Surrey Research Centre, 40 Occam Road,
Guildford, GU2 7YG

C&C Clyde & Co LLP of Beaufort House, 15 St Botolph Street, London, EC3A
7N}

CBW Carter Backer Winter LLP of 66 Prescot Street, London, E1 8NN

CBW Rates Policy Summary of CBW’s current charge out rates and time units used for this
type of work

Company Dorwin Limited, the registration number 01143161

CVA Company Voluntary Arrangement

Directors Kevin Fenlon and Darren William Harrison

ERAS ERA Solutions Limited of Unit 2 The Old Dairy, Pessall Farm, Pessall Lane,
Edingale, Tamworth, Staffordshire, B79 91L

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

Joint Liquidators John Anthony Dickinson and James Alexander Snowdon of CBW

Liquidation Period 21 August 2015 to 20 August 2018

Natwest National Westminster Bank Plc of 135 Bishopsgate, London, EC2M 3UR

Reporting Period 21 August 2017 to 20 August 2018

RPS Redundancy Payments Service of PO Box 16685, Birmingham, B2 2LX

SIP 9 Statement of Insolvency Practice ©

SOA Statement of Affairs

TDM Total data Management Limited of 23 Tallon Road, Hutton, Brentwood,

Essex CM13 1TE

Worldpay Worldpay UK Limited of 25 Walbrook, London, EC4N 8BAF

CBW reference: JAD/NS/IS/D0659



1.1.

1.2,

1.3.

1.4,

1.5,

1.6.

2.1,

2.2,

3.

3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

DORWIN LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report

15 October 2018

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Statutory information in relation to the Company is attached as Appendix 1.

Following the failure of the Company’s CVA, the Company was placed into Liquidation on 21
August 2015 and the Joint Liquidators were appointed on the same day.

No Liquidation Committee has been formed to date.

Within two months of each anniversary of the Joint Liquidators’” appointment, a progress report
must be prepared and delivered to creditors and members and filed with the Registrar of
Companies. This Report covers the third year of the Liquidation and should be read in conjunction
with the Joint Liquidators’ previous Annual Progress Reports, dated 11 October 2017 and 10
October 2016.

The Directors’ SOA included assets with estimated to realise value of £297,608 which consisted
of plant and machinery, office furniture and equipment, motor vehicles, stock, book debts,
prepayments and cash at bank. Total asset realisations achieved during the Liquidation Pericd
are £364,425, of which £6,946 was realised during the Reporting Period. Further details are
provided in Section 4 within this Report.

No dividends have yet been paid to any class of creditor. However, information currently
available indicates that a dividend may be payable to creditors. The timing and quantum of this
dividend is, at this stage, uncertain due to ongoing asset realisations. Further details are
provided in Section 6 of this Report.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

The Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Liquidation Period, which
incorporates the Reporting Period is attached at Appendix 2.

The balance of funds is held in an interest bearing estate bank account.
JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE THEIR LAST ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT

During the Reporting Period, Acasta continued collecting the outstanding book debts. In addition,
Acasta assisted the Joint Liquidators and C&C reviewing documentation in relation to the offset claim
received by the Joint Liquidators and attended the meeting with the major debtor.

Significant time has been spent by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in dealing with the major
debtor’s claim matters, including review of contracts and other relevant documentation obtained
from the Company’s books and records and provided by the debtor. The Joint Liquidators continued
corresponding with C&C and -Acasta regarding the potential offset claim, discussed realsiation
strategy and reviewed and approved draft letters prepared by C&C to the debtor. As mentioned
above, in August 2018, the Joint Liquidators together with C&C and Acasta attended negotiation
meeting with the debtor with a view to potentially settle the ongoing dispute. Further
carrespondence was issued by C&C to the debtor subseguent to that meeting. As mentioned
above, this matter remains unsettled.

There is certain work that the Joint Liquidators are required to undertake by the insclvency
legislation, in connection with the Liquidation, that provides no financial benefit for the creditors.
A description of the routine work undertaken since the last Annual Progress Report is attached as
Appendix 3.

ASSETS

Assets Realised during the Reporting Period

Book Debts

CBW reference: JAD/NS/IS/D0659



4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

4.4,

4.5.

5.1.

5.2.

5.3.

5.4,

5.5.

DORWIN LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report

15 October 2018

During the Reporting Period, £6,428 was recovered in respect of outstanding book debts, with
£284,197 having been received in total during the Liquidation Pericd. Acasta’s most recent debt
collection report indicates that estimated further recoveries amounting to £181,402 in a best,
and £1,100 in a worst case scenario.

As mentioned in my previous report, C&C have been instructed to assist with the major
outstanding debt dispute. In order to avoid potential high legal costs, a meeting has been held
with the debtor, on 17 August 2018, with a view of mutually resolving this dispute. However, the
debt position has not been agreed, due to insufficient documentation provided by the debtor, in
support of the debt offset. C&C continue corresponding with the debtor, in relation to the Joint
Liquidators’ requests for provision of supporting documentation. Upon receipt, the debtor’s
position will be reviewed accordingly.

Bank Interest

Bank interest in the sum of £65 was received during the Reporting Period. A total sum of £156
has been received by the Joint Liquidators, during the Liquidation Period.

CIS Deduction

During the Reporting Period, CIS deduction refund totalling £454 has been received.
Chargeback Refund

The Joint Liquidators were unable to obtain names of customers who have made payments
totalling £7,404 to the Company via Worldpay. However, further information provided by
Worldpay indicates that funds received by the Joint Liquidators directly from Worldpay relate to

payments made to the Company prior to the Liquidation, therefore form part of the Company’s’
assets, as reflected on the attached Receipts and Payments Account.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

Although an examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies
shows that the Company has no outstanding charges, Natwest have submitted the claim for the
sum of £24,020 under their debenture dated 16 May 2013. However, according to the Registrar
of Companies’ records, a statement of satisfaction of the charge was filed on 14 March 2016.

The claims will be reviewed and adjudicated in due course.

Preferential Creditors

No preferential claims have been received to date, however the Joint Liquidators will be writing to
the RPS requesting that they confirm nil claim.

Crown Creditors

The SOA included £815,778 owed to HMRC. HMRC's final claim of £1,256,409 has been received
and relates to debts arising from unpaid VAT of £883,644 and PAYE/NIC/CIS of £372,765. The
claim has not yet been adjudicated for dividend purposes.

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

The SOA included 408 non-preferential unsecured creditors (including HMRC) with an estimated total
liability of £2,937,474. 1 have received claims from 129 creditors totalling £3,042,298 (including
HMRC’s claim of £1,256,409). The amount of creditors’ claims is higher than anticipated at the
outset due to HMRC's claim, detailed above. I have not received claims from 287 creditors with

CBW reference: JAD/NS/1S/D0659



7.1.

7.2.

8.1.

8.2.

9.

9.1.

9.2.

9.3.

10.

10.1.

10.2.

10.3.

DORWIN LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report

15 October 2018

original estimated claims in the SOA of £323,320. The claims have not yet been adjudicated for
dividend purposes.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

To date, no dividends have been distributed to any class of creditor. Current information indicates
that a dividend may be payable to creditors in the future, however the timing and quantum of such
a dividend is unknown at this stage. This is due to ongoing matters in relation to the major debtor’s
offset claim which may result in high legal costs.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

As Joint Liquidator, I was obliged to investigate the affairs of the Company and the conduct of the
former directors during the three years prior to insolvency. I can confirm that my investigations
have been concluded,

Within six months of my appointment as Joint Liquidator, I am required to submit a confidential
report to the Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the
course of my work, which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make
them unfit to be concerned with the management of the Company. I would confirm that my report
has been submitted.

PRE-APPOINTMENT COSTS

At the meeting of 21 August 2015, the Board has authorised the payment of a fee of £7,500, plus
VAT and disbursements, for my assistance with preparing the SOA and convening and holding the
meetings of members and creditors.

The fee was paid by the Company, from funds held in CBW’s client account.
JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was approved, on a time cost basis, on 21 August 2015. My
total time costs during the Liquidation Period amount to £118,259, representing 440 of hours work
at a blended charge out rate of £269 per hour. Of this, £35,422, representing 110 of hours work,
was charged in the Reporting Period, at a blended charge out rate of £323 per hour.

I have drawn £112,480 during the Liquidation Period, of which £29,780 was drawn in the Reporting
Period.

A schedule of my time costs incurred to date, including the Reporting Period, is attached as
Appendix 2.

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

In addition to expenses listed on the attached Receipts and Payments Account, I have incurred
postage expenses of £677 during the Liquidation Pericd, of which £211 was incurred in the
Reporting Period.

I have drawn £877 in the Liquidation Period, of which £211 was drawn in the Reporting Period. The
sum of £877 includes £200 that was drawn in relation to ERAS costs incurred in the pre-liquidation
period.

I have used the following agents or professional advisors in the Reporting Period:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees

Acasta Valuer/Auctioneer Percentage of realisations

CBW reference: JAD/NS/IS/D0659



10.4.

10.5.

10.6.

10.7.

10.8.

11.

11.3.

12.

12.1.

12.2.

12.3.

DORWIN LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report

15 October 2018

C&C Solicitors Time costs
ERAS Agents Fixed fee
TDM Storage agents Fixed fee

Acasta continued collecting the outstanding Company's book debts and assisting the Jloint
Liquidators in relation to the major debtor’s offset claim matter.

C&C provided legal advice to the Joint Liquidators and continued corresponding with the major
debtor in relation to the outstanding liability matters and attended negotiation meeting held in
August 2018, During the Reporting Period, C&C were paid £40,000.

ERAS continued assisting the Joint Liquidators with the employee claim matters. ERAS have been
paid £1,810 in the Liquidation Period. No funds have heen paid to ERAS in the Reporting Period.

TDM continued storing the Company’s books and records consisting of 661 boxes of records, and
were paid £13,298 in the Liquidation Period, of which £2,699 was paid in the Reporting Period.

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform
this type of work, as well as the complexity and nature of the assignment. I also considered that
the basis on which they will charge their fees represented value for money. I have reviewed the
charges they have made and am satisfied that they are reasonable, in the circumstances of this
case.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the
Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this Report. Any
secured creditor may request the same details, in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in
vaiue of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge
the amount of remuneration charged by the Joint Liquidators as being excessive, and/or the
basis of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as
being excessive, within 8 weeks of their receipt of this Report. Any secured creditor may make a
similar application to Court, within the same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations 2009, general information about CBW,
including about our complaints policy, Professienal Indemnity Insurance and the Insolvency Code
of Ethics, can be found at http://www.cbw.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2017/10/Provision-of-
Services-Reguiations-2009-0Oct-17.pdf.

SUMMARY

The Liquidation will remain open until the bock debts are realised in full and any available funds are
distributed to creditors.

At this stage, the Joint Liquidators are unable to estimate a timeline as to when these matters will be
resolved due to ongoing negotiations with the major debtor which may lead to the legal action being
brought against the debtor.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of
any of the documents made available cnline, please do not hesitate to contact Irma Warne of this
office on 020 7309 3824, or by email at Irma.Warne@cbw.co.uk.

T T

J A Dickinson
Joint Liquidator

CBW reference: JAD/NS/IS/D0659



DORWIN LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report

15 October 2018

APPENDIX 1

Statutory Information

CBW reference: JAD/NS/IS/D0659



DORWIN LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company name:
Registered number:

Registered office:

Former registered office:

Former trading address:

Principal trading activity:
Date of approved CVA:

Former Joint Supervisors’ names:

Date of CVL:

Joint Liquidators” names:

Joint Liquidators’ address:

Joint Liquidators’ date of appointment:

Actions of Joint Liquidators:

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report

15 October 2018

Dorwin Limited
01143161

66 Prescot Street
London
E1 8NN

Unit 1 Forge Warks
Mill Lane

Alton

Hants

GU34 2QG

Units 1,2,3,5 and 6 Forge Works
Mill Lane

Alton

Hants

GU34 2QG

Manufacture and installation of PVCu windows
2 July 2015

John Anthony Dickinson
James Alexander Snowdon

21 August 2015

John Anthony Dickinson
James Alexander Snowdon

66 Prescot Street
London
E1 8NN

21 August 2015
Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be

done by a Liquidator may be done by either or both of the
Joint Liquidators acting jontly or separately.

CBW reference: JAD/NS/IS/DO0O659



DORWIN LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report

15 October 2018

APPENDIX 2

Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account

CBW reference: JAD/NS/IS/D0659



Dorwin Limited
(In Liquidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 21/08/2017 From 21/08/2015

of affairs To 20/08/2018 To 20/08/2018
£ £ £
RECEIPTS

Piant & Machinery 46,250.00 0.00 41,900.00
Office Furniture and Equipment 3,250.00 0.00 400.00
Motor Vehicles 15,125.00 0.00 7,250.00
Stock 39,250.00 0.00 6,000.00
Work in Progress NIL 0.00 0.00
Book Debts 202,881.00 6,427.90 284,196.93
Associated Company Debts NIL 0.00 0.00
Prepayments Uncertain 0.00 1,580.40
Cash at Bank 14,947.00 0.00 14,947 .41
Misc Refund 0.00 589.69
Bank Interest Gross 64.69 155.67
Chargeback refund 0.00 7,404 .45
Contractor Contingent Liabilities Uncertain 0.00 0.00
CI3 Deduction 453.84 0.00
6,946.43 364,424.55

PAYMENTS
National Westminster Bank plc (24,095.44) 0.00 0.00
Specific Bond 0.00 320.00
Joint Liguidators' Fees 29,779.62 112,480.08
Joint Liquidators' Expenses 210.65 877.45
Consultancy & Management Fees 0.00 1,589.75
Pre-appointment Disbursements 0.00 250.00
Agents/VValuers Fees (Gordon Brothers) 0.00 29,968.18
Agents/Valuers Fees (Acasta) 1,599.46 64,679.70
Legal Fees (1) 40,000.00 40,000.00
Agents Fees - ERA Solutions 0.00 1,810.00
Storage Costs 2,699.18 13,298.32
Re-Direction of Mail 0.00 160.00
Statutory Advertising 0.00 148.50
Rents Payable & Bills 0.00 14,569.06
Insurance of Assets 0.00 3,392.88
Trade & Expense Creditors (1,365,770.13) 0.00 0.00
Employees (461,879.03) 0.00 0.00
HM Revenue & Customs (815,778.02) 0.00 0.00
Director Loans (274,046.94) 0.00 0.00
Associated Creditors (20,000.00) 0.00 0.00
Ordinary Shareholders {95,500.00) 0.00 0.00
74,288.91 283,543.92
Net Receipts/(Payments) (67,342.48) 80,880.63

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04

15 Qctober 2018 15:06



Dorwin Limited
{In Liquidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 21/08/2017 From 21/08/2015

of affairs To 20/08/2018 To 20/08/2018

£ £ £

Bank 1 - Current (77,956.82) 62,861.84
Holding Account - Funds trf to 212 29/8/ 0.00 7.404.45
VAT Receivable / (Payable) 10,614.34 10,614.34
(67.342.48) 80,880.63

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 5.04 15 October 2018 15:06



DORWIN LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report

15 October 2018

APPENDIX 3

Details of the work undertaken
during the course of the Reporting Period

CBW reference: JAD/NS/1S/D0659



DORWIN LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report

15 October 2018

A description of the routine work undertaken in the Reporting Period is as follows:

1. Adminjstration and Planning

*« 9 & & & * a2 & 8

Ongoing case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and
giving instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.
Preparing, reviewing and issuing Annual Progress Reports to creditors and members.
Preparing and filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

2. Cashiering

Maintaining and managing the Joint Liguidators’ estate bank account.
Maintaining and managing the Joint Liquidators’ cashbook.
Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met.

3. Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims.

Maintaining up to date creditor information an the case management system.

Reviewing and lodging proofs of debt received from creditors on the case management
system.

Preparing reports to creditars.

Corresponding with ERAS regarding employee queries raised.

Corresponding with employees.

4, Realisation of Assets

Corresponding with Acasta in relation to book debt collection.

Reviewing debtors’ collection update reports received from Acasta.

Reviewing contracts entered by the company.

Corresponding with C&C regarding potential claim against the debtor.

Reviewing draft letters prepared by C&C.

Reviewing the Company’s books and reccrds in relation to the offset claim.

Liaising with C&C and Acasta to formulate strategy prior to the meeting with the debtor.
Attending negotiations meeting with the major debtor.

Corresponding with HMRC in relation to CIS refund.

Corresponding with Worldpay regarding funds received by the Company prior to Liquidation.
Corresponding with C&C and Acasta in relation to documentation required subsequent to the
meeting with the Debtor.

CBW reference: JAD/NS/IS/D0659



DORWIN LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report

15 October 2018

APPENDIX 4

Details of Time Incurred in accordance with
SIP 9

CBW'’'s Rates Policy and

CBW's policy on the reimbursement of Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements

CBW reference: JAD/NS/IS/D0659



S9'01¢C |e30L
S9°01¢ abeysoy
E pouad 24y} 10} SJURWISINGSI]
TPZZY'sEF 00°'SZSF TP '868°'cF 00'091°1TF 00'v8tF 00°'SSE'6TF Aof=e) sehojdwg 194 150D
9S°TTEF IV ZZP SET T8 601 EVET 8691 08'8ST oT'T 0S5'6E
£9°'8L23 00’5613 040 00°0 0s'0 020 000 00’0 uonexe]
[ANAN L] 0S°0ST'123 SL9% 000 0s'1T 05'ST 00'0 SL'6T 5]aSSY jo uonesieay
00°00F3 000213 0€0 00°0 000 0e0 Qo0 00°0 sazlAojdwiz
0E'1EET 80°L26'13 Z8'S 00'0 2E'T o¥'v 01’0 000 si0)1pal1)
S8'80EF £8°C¥8'13 £6°S 00’0 FA gg'z 0£'0 00’0 M31n3Y
¥8'€eeF 05°659°Z3 0z'e 00'0 0E'd 0z'¢ 0L0 000 MBIAZY B uoneledald Hoday
00°'SZ13 0070013 08'0 00'0 080 00°'0 00°0 000 sauedwod
00’03 00703 09'0T 09'0T 00°0 00°'0 000 000 Bupaiysen
02'¢hC3 05 TER L3 89°0¢ £E8'CT 0TS 00'¢ 00°0 SL'6 Buluueld pue uoieIySIUIWPY
ajey ApnoH Hoddns Jabeuepy Jopang
aBeloAy $350 |ejoL S$INOH |ejoL # JuRys|SEY Jojensiuwupy JuEgsISsy Jabeuepy / Jeuried

SINoH

8T0Z ¥Isnbny 0z 031 £T0Z Isnbny 1Z woij polsad 3y} 1oy Aewwns 3ng ableyd) pue awil

uopepinbyy A1RIUNIOA ,S103IPaID Ul - AW UIMIOQ



St ZL9 (€301

SP'LL9 abeysod

¥ pollad al] 10j sjuswasingsiqg

ET'65Z'STITF EE'EST'TF 0£'080°CLF 00°LIZTITF 00°998'cF 0S'ZPB'8TF Atobaje) ashojdwy Jad 150D

T18°'89ZF €1 65C'BI1F  E6 6ED €098 S9'95% S6'8C 0E'6 00°6S

R V] 00'vEYF 09'1 ob'0 06°0 0z'0 01’0 00'0 uonexe]

00'00%7 00°00Z3 050 000 000 00°0 050 00°0 suonesi|esy 10iqad
Z8°86E7F 00°£596'vP3 SLTIT 000 09'Z5 DS'ST 06'0 SL'EP $)9SSY JO uonesieay

00'06£3 00'beZI 09'0 00°0 09'0 00°0 00°0 00°0 [eba
05297 00°0£6'v3 09°¢T 00’0 SEET ST'0 01'0 000 suopehisaaul
60°THET 00°8c1'€3 0Z'6 0.1 0g'g 0E'0 06°0 000 soahojdwiz
L1547 BS'6E££'023 T6'cs 0£'1 7299 or'v 00'2 00°0 s4031pat)

PETOET ST 199°cF srzrT 00'0 596 0z’ 0£0 00°0 EIREH

PT THET 05°00€°.3 ov'1z 00°0 00°/1T 0z'c 0zt 00°0 M3[AY | uopeledald Loday

00'SZ13 00°0013 080 000 08'0 00°0 00°0 00°0 asuel|dwo)

00'03 00°07F 89°6% 896t 00'0 00'0 00'0 00°0 Bunaiyses
892°62CF 08'tS6'ZEF ELEPT S6°ZE £7'68 00°¢ 08t ST'ST Bujuueld pue uonessuLUpY

wu”mﬁmww._._—.“-: S)S0D |RJOL SINOH 1oL duu._....uma““"._mﬂ‘u 40)ensinupy u..”ﬂdumm”_mmmd ._Umm:m: \..n.”w..._-._”...._mn“_

EINoH

8T0Z IsnBny 07 03 STOZ Isnbny 17 woiy pouad ay3 Joj Adewwns 3ng abieys pue awil

uonepinbr] Areun|oa $1031paJ) ui - paywn uiMmIog



>

ARTER BACKE “CBW”

CORPORATE RECOVERY AND INSOLVENCY DEPARTMENT

INSOLVENCY APPOINTMENTS

T -QUT RAT ARY
Per Hour

£
Partner 490
Directors 490
Managers 440
Assistant Managers 400
Senior Administrators 390
Administrators 260
Junior Administrators 125 - 150
Cashier 0]
Support Staff 0- 185
Note:

Work undertaken on cases is recorded in 6 minute units utilising time-recording software.

Time properly incurred on insolvency cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking
the work that applies at the time the work is done. CBW's charge-out rates change from time to time.

DISB NT RE

Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 ar Category 2.

Category 1 disbursements generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case. Where expenses are incurred and then recharged to the case, approval from
creditors is not required. Examples of Category 1 disbursements include statutory advertising, specific
bond insurance, document storage, postage, company search fees, and properly reimbursed expenses
incurred by personnel in connection with the case. Also included will be services specific to the case
where these cannot be practically provided internally, such as printing and room hire.

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs where supplied internally.
Category 2 disbursements are recoverable in full, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being
approved by creditors in advance. CBW does not charge Category 2 disbursements.



